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PRODUCT TECHNICAL STATEMENT
Incorpora�ng BPIR requirements as per

Building Product Informa�on Regula�ons 2022

Buga� Ball valves

Supplied by Hydroflow

HYDROFLOW DISTRIBUTORS LTD
221 Bush Road

Rosedale, Albany, North Shore
Auckland

Tel: +64 9 415 6151

Buga�i in New Zealand
Valvosanitaria Buga�i is a leader in the produc�on of ball valves for water and gas, fi�ngs and taps.

What dis�nguishes us and ensures us this posi�on for more than 70 years is the professionalism and trust
that we have been able to convey to our customers. For Valvosanitaria Bugat� it is essen�al to constantly
invest in research and technological development in order to perfect both the quality of the finished product

and the know-how brought to the company.
In 2023 Valvosanitaria Bugat� becomes part of the Gnut� Group, a group of companies that owns the entire

technical-production chain and transforms the raw material into the finished product.

This PTS covers all of the products supplied by Hydroflow, on behalf of Buga�, in New Zealand.
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Purpose and use
Buga� ball valves, meters and associated products for use in gas and water supply are suitable for mains
and gas pressure.

Product descrip�on
Buga� ball valves complies with the NZBC as shown below in the BPIR sec�on.

A full product lis�ng is available on the Hydroflow website, specifically for ball valves:Hydroflow

Key advantages
Each Buga� product specifica�on, features and benefits are available on the website as shown above.

Technical Informa�on, Installation Instruc�ons, Maintenance Instruc�ons
All Buga� ball valves technical information is available for download at the website:

Hydroflow

A comprehensive catalogue of the products are available, showing full specifications and applications. In
addi�on, all compliance cer�ficates are shown below.

• ISO 9001 cer�ficate
• WaterMark cer�ficate

Buga� recommends that all installa�on is done by a registered plumber.

Buga�i ball valves QA processes
Buga� ball valves undertake tes�ng and inspec�ons of all products as part of the QA requirements.

Buga� is an ISO 9001 certified manufacturer - See Appendix 1

Bugatti has an extensive range of products that areWaterMark cer�fied to:
WM 020305 to WMTS 012:2018 In-line valves for use in plumbing water supply systems – Miscellaneous
types metallic and non-metallic

See Appendix 2

Gas cer�fication
AGA (Australian Gas Associa�on) Cer�fica�on is recognised in New Zealand under Section 55 of the Gas
(Safety and Measurement) Regula�ons 2010.
Current cer�fications are:
AGA 6717

https://hydroflow.co.nz/products/ball-valves
https://hydroflow.co.nz/products/ball-valves
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AGA 6621
AGA 7473
AGA 8281
AGA 8870
AGA6598

See Appendix 3.

Contribu�on to Compliance
Buga� ball valves are in full compliance with the requirements as set out in the New Zealand Building Code,
as follows:

Building
code

Requirement Compliance evidence

B2
(Durability)

B2.3.1 (c)
applies

(B2.3.1 Building elements must, with only
normal maintenance, continue to sa�sfy the
performance requirements of this code for the
lesser of the specified intended life of the
building, if stated, or:

(c) 5 years if:
(i) The building elements (including services,
linings, renewable protective coa�ngs, and
fixtures) are easy to access and replace, and
(ii) Failure of those building elements to
comply with the building code would be easily
detected during normal use of the building.

As part of a plumbing system for
supply of cold, hot or mixed water
temperatures and gas (plumbing)
distribu�on systems.

These products can be used in residen�al
and/or commercial buildings where cold,
hot or mixed water temperatures water is
required gas (plumbing) distribu�on to be
supplied.

Not suitable for use in areas which are
being permanently concealed such as
behind concrete.

Maintenance required is shown in the
Maintenance and Installation
Instruc�ons.

Proof of durability – Service history
Buga� products have been
manufactured and supplied worldwide
for more than 70 years.
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Warranty calls are at a minimum and
within the quality principles of Buga�.
All Warranty claims are inves�gated, and
correc�ve/preven�ve ac�ons are
implemented.

Products that are WaterMark cer�fied
are subject to various performance
tes�ng, including endurance.

G12 (Water
supplies)

G12.3.2

G12.3.7

G12.3.2 A potable water supply system
shall be–
(a) protected from contamina�on; and
(b) installed in a manner which avoids
the likelihood of contamina�on within the
system and the water main; and
(c) installed using components that will
not contaminate the water.

G12.3.7 Water supply systems must be
installed in a manner that–
(a) pipes water to sanitary fixtures and
sanitary appliances flow rates that are
adequate for the correct func�oning of those
fixtures and appliances under normal
condi�ons; and
(b) avoids the likelihood of leakage; and
(c) allows reasonable access to components
likely to need maintenance; and
(d) allows the system and any backflow
prevention devices to be isolated for tes�ng
and maintenance.

Buga� products has a variety of
interna�onal product cer�fica�ons,
including WaterMark.

All Buga� products are designed,
manufactured and inspected/tested, that
are WaterMark cer�fied, are subject to
contamination of water tes�ng (AS/NZS
4020, where applicable).
Where products are WaterMarked, this
will include compliance with AS/NZS 4020
as men�oned in AS1.

Buga� gas products are also registered
with the AGA (in Australia) for gas
installa�on applica�ons.

All Buga� products are designed,
manufactured and inspected/tested, that
are WaterMark cer�fied, are subject to
flow rates tes�ng that is within the
limitation set by the AS/NZS 3500 (NZBC)
and the WELS regula�ons.



Page 6 of 20

Document type Revision Revision date
Product Technical Specifica�on & BPIR

Buga� ball valves v 1 4 December 2023

NOTE Re WaterMark
WaterMark is not compulsory for the New Zealand market. The products listed in these WaterMark
cer�ficates, as shown below.

It must be noted that all Bugat� products complies with the various requirements as stated above for the
NZBC.

Products supplied into the New Zealand market might not be listed on these certificates but can be imported
and used within the New Zealand building industry.

Refer WaterMark certificate and schedule of products

WM 020305 to WMTS 012:2018 In-line valves for use in plumbing water supply systems – Miscellaneous
types metallic and non-metallic
IAPMO Oceania PLD

Design, construc�on and installa�on instructions

Installa�on Instruc�ons
Buga� ball valves installa�on is to be done by registered plumbers. Installation Instruc�ons are supplied
with the product.

Please refer Appendix 4.

Maintenance requirements
Service/cleaning instructions are available for download as mentioned above for all Buga� ball valves.

Please refer Appendix 4.

Warranty
Buga� products have a 2-year limited warranty.

Please refer to Terms and Condi�ons as shown in Appendix 5.

Limitations
Limita�ons and use are specified in the technical information sheets obtainable from the website and differs
by product.

Quality assurance
The following cer�fications has been accredited to the product and/or manufacturer.

Buga� has a variety of certifica�ons including:

https://forms.iapmo.org/ocna/listing/display_schedule.aspx?scheme=WMK-ABCB&ID=520
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• ISO 9001 Quality Management
• WaterMark cer�fication
• AGA cer�fica�on

Product support
Product data available are as shown above in sec�on: Technical Informa�on, Installa�on Instruc�ons,
Maintenance Instructions.

Full product support can be found at:

HYDROFLOW DISTRIBUTORS LTD
221 Bush Road

Rosedale, Albany, North Shore
Auckland

Tel: +64 9 415 6151

Manufacturer
All Buga� products are manufactured by Bugat�: Home - Valvosanitaria Buga�i (bugat�valves.com) and
imported and distributed by Hydroflow.

VALVOSANITARIA BUGATTI GROUP S.r.l.
Operational headquarters via Iseo, 3 25045 Castegnato (BS) – Italy | Tel. +39 030 27.22.361
Registered office via Ruca, 96 25065 Lumezzane (BS) – Italy | Tel. +39 030 8928511
P.Iva / CF: 04484380987 – Cap. Sociale: € 10.000,00 i.v. Company Register: 04484380987 – Rea: BS-618198
E-mail: info@buga�ivalves.com

Warnings and Bans
There is no warning or ban applicable on any Bugat� products, subject to the Building Act 2004, Sec�on 26.

https://www.bugattivalves.com/
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Appendix 1 – ISO 9001 cer�ficate
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Appendix 2 – WaterMark cer�ficates

WM 020305 to WMTS 012:2018 In-line valves for use in plumbing water supply systems – Miscellaneous
types metallic and non-metallic



IAPMO OCEANIA
7-11 FullardRoad, NarreWarren, Victoria 3805 Australia

IAPMO Oceania is a product certification body which inspects and arranges for the independent laboratory testing of samples taken from the manufacturer’s stock or from the
market or a combination of both, to verify compliance of the requirements of applicable Standards and Specifications. This activity is coupled with periodic surveillance of the
manufacturer’s factory and any major subcontractor’s site/s as well as the assessment of the manufacturer’s Quality Assurance System. This certification is subject to the
conditions set forth in the characteristicsbelow and is not to be construed as any recommendation,assurance or guarantee by IAPMO R&T Oceana of the product acceptance
by Authorities Having Jurisdiction.

CERTIFICATEOFCONFORMITY
IAPMOOceaniaherebygrantsto:

Valvosanitaria Bugatti S.p.A.

Via Iseo 3 Castegnato, BRESCIA 25045 Italy

the right to usetheWaterMarkin accordancewith the ABCBManual for the WaterMarkCertificationScheme;–AustralianStandards;WaterMarkTechnical
Specifications;andthePlumbingCodeof Australia;only in respectof thecertifiedproductasdescribedin theWaterMarkCertificateof Conformity– Scheduleof
CertifiedProduct(ReferalsoIAPMOProductListingDirectory).TheCertificateis grantedsubjectto therulesgoverningtheWaterMarkCertificationSchemeand
theTermsandConditionsof theApprovedUserAgreementandIAPMOOceana’sWaterMarkGovernanceRules.

Evaluatedto:
WMTS012:2018

In-line valves for use in plumbing water supply systems - Miscellaneous types
metallic and non-metallic

Manufacturer:

Valvosanitaria Bugatti S.p.A.

LicenceNo.: WM-020305

CertificationDate: 10 October 2022

FirstCertified: 25 January 2008

ExpiryDate: 17 April 2026

This WaterMark Certificate of Conformity is for the period indicated herein and is void after the date shown above. Any change in material, manufacturingprocess, marking or
design without having first obtained the approval of IAPMO R&T Oceana, or any evidence of non-compliance with applicable Standards, Specifications or of inferior
workmanship, may be deemed sufficient cause for revocation of this certification. This Certificate can only be reproduced in its entirety. Any alteration of this certificate could
be grounds for revocation of this certification.

"This certificate is issued by a JAS-ANZ accredited Conformity Assessment Body. The ABCB and JAS-ANZ do not in any way warrant, guarantee or represent that the product
the subject of this Certificate conforms to the WaterMark Certification Scheme Rules, nor accepts any liability arising out of the use of the product. The ABCB disclaims to the
extent permitted by law, all liability (including negligence) for claims of losses, expenses, damages and costs arising as a result of the use of the product(s) referred to in this
Certificate."
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Appendix 4 – Installa�on & Maintenance Instruc�ons



I GB RUS FR D SP

ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE EMANUTENZIONE PERVALVOLEASFERA
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FORBALLVALVES

ИНСТРУКЦИИ МОНТАЖА ИТЕХОБСЛУЖИВАНИЯШАРОВЫХКЛАПАНОВ
INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION ETMANUTENTION POURLESVANNESÀSPHÈRE

INSTALLATIONS- UNDWARTUNGSANLEITUNGFÜRKUGELHÄHNE
INSTRUCCIONESDEINSTALACIÓN YMANTENIMIENTO PARALASVÁLVULASABOLA

Limiti di Temperatura (°C)-Temperaturelimit (°C)- Предельныезначениятемпературы(°C)- Limitesdetempérature (°C)-Temperaturbereich (°C)- LímitedeTemperatura(°C)
LIQUIDI - LIQUIDS- ЖИДКОСТИ - LIQUIDES- FLÜSSIGKEITEN-LIQUIDOS GAS(EN331) -ГАЗ

min. - мин. -mínimo max. - макс. -máximo min. - мин. -mínimo max. - макс. -máximo
-20 +120 -20 +60

LIQUIDI - LIQUIDS- ЖИДКОСТИ - LIQUIDES- FLÜSSIGKEITEN-LIQUIDOS GAS(EN331) -ГАЗ

Pressione -Pressure-Давление -Pression- Druck -Presión

Vederecorpo valvola -Seevalvebody - См.корпус клапана
Voir lecorpsdela vanne -Angabe auf Kugelhahn -Verelcuerpodela válvula

MOP5 (EN331) - vedere corpo valvola - Seevalvebody - См.корпус клапана
MOP5 (EN331) Voir lecorpsdela vanne -Angabe auf Kugelhahn - Verelcuerpodela válvula

CARATTERISTICHETECNICHE-TECHNICALSPECIFICATIONS-ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
CARACTÉRISTIQUESTECHNIQUES- TECHNISCHEEIGENSCHAFTEN- CARACTERÍSTICASTÉCNICAS

Perevitare di danneggiare lavalvola durante l’installazione, bloccarela stessaconuna chiaveall’estremità più vicino al tubo chesi sta
montando come in FIG.2.
Unatorsione applicatasull’esagonoopposto puo’ generare la rottura del sigillante tra corpo emanicotto.

applicabili.

If torsion isapplied to the oppositehexagon,thismay causesealantfailure betweenbodyand coupling.
Asconcerns thread tightness, consult reference standards (ISO7,ISO228,NPTetc.).

applicable laws.
заблокировать его посредством ключана самомблизком к трубе конце, монтируемой согласно РИС.2.
Кручение,прилагаемоенапротивоположный шестиугольник,может привестик повреждению герметика междукорпусом и муфтой.
Вотношении герметичности резьбы смотрите справочный норматив (ISO7,ISO228,NPTит.д.).
При завершении монтажа проверить герметичность соединений и установки, обращаясь к техническим нормативам и
применяемымзаконам;

Pouréviter d'endommager lavannependant l'installation, bloquer lamêmeavecunecléàl’extrémité la plusprèsdu tube qui seinstal-
n.

jonctions et de l’installation en seréférant auxrèglestechniques et aux lois applicables.

FixierenSiedenKugelhahnmit einemSchlüsselan deranzuschliessendenSeiteumdenKugelhahn nicht zu beschädigen(FIG2).
EineFixierung desKugelhahnsan der falschenSeitekann ein LösenderGehäusehälftenund somit eineUndichtigkeit verursachen.Bezüglich
derDichtigkeit desGewindesrichten Siesich nachdenangegebenenNormen (ISO7,ISO228,NPT,etc.).
NachBeendigungder Installation prüfen Siebitte die Dichtigkeit desSystemsnachdentechnischenNormenund entsprechendenRegeln.

Paraevitar dañar la válvula durante la instalación, tomar la válvula con una llave enel extremo máscercanoal tubo que seestámontan-
do como en laFig.2.
Unatorsión excesivasobreel hexágonoopuesto puede ocasionarla rotura del sellado entre el cuerpo y la parte hexagonal de laválvula.
Por la parte roscada debe referirse a lasNormas (ISO7, ISO228, NPT,etc.).

leyesaplicables.

Peril corretto utilizzo eulteriori informazioni controllare i valori di pressione/temperaturarelativi allafamiglia utilizza
Forcorrectuseand for further information checkthepressure/temperaturevalvescorresponding to theaggregateused which are
Вцеляхправильнойэксплуатациии получениядополнительнойинформациипроверить значениядавления/температуры,соответствующиеиспользуемойгруппе,приведённые втехнических
условияхи спецификацияхизделия,или накорпусе клапана.

la vanne.
Fürden richtigen Gebrauchund weitere Informationen vergleichenSiedie Druck-und Temperaturwerte desMediumsmit dem technischenDatenblatt oder mit den Angabenauf dem Kugelhahn.

sobreel cuerpodelasválvulas.

Utilizzare levalvoleasferacomesistemi di intercettazione enon comeorgani di regolazione./Makeuseof ball valvesasshut-o systemsandnotasadjustmentunits.
Использоватьшаровыеклапаны вкачествеотсечных систем,анеорганов регулировки. / Utiliser lesvannesà sphèrecommesystèmesd’interceptionetpascommeorganesderégulation.
BenutzenSieden KugelhahnalsAuf/Zu Sperrventil und nicht alsRegulationsventil. / Utilizar lasválvulasa bola comosistemadecierrey nocomoelementoderegulación.

CAMPODIAPPLICAZIONE-SCOPEOFAPPLICATION-СФЕРАПРИМЕНЕНИЯ-CHAMPD'APPLICATION - ANWENDUNGSBEREICH-CAMPODEAPLICACIÓN

INSTALLAZIONE- INSTALLATION-МОНТАЖ - INSTALLATION- INSTALLATION - INSTALACIÓN

MANUTENZIONE -MAINTENANCE-ТЕХОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ-MAINTENANCE-WARTUNG -MANTENIMIENTO
Manovrarealmeno 1volta ogni 3mesiper evitare la formazione di depositi calcareichepossonobloccare il funzionamento.
Operate the systemevery3 months,at least, in order to prevent the deposition of limestone which may a ect the correct working of the system.
Маневрировать, по меньшеймере,1 раз каждые 3месяцадляпредотвращения образования известняковых отложений, которые могут заблокировать
функционирование.
Manœuvreraumoins1 foischaque 3moispour éviter la formation dedépôtscalcairesqui peuventbloquer lefonctionnement.
BewegenSieden Kugelhahnmindestens einmal alle 3Monate um zu vermeiden, dassKalkablagerungendie Funktion blockieren.
Maniobrar la válvula al menosuna vezcada3mesesparaevitar la formación decalcáreosquepuedanbloquear el funcionamiento.

(bar)



PERULTERIORIINFORMAZIONI E/O ISTRUZIONI CONTATTAREILNOSTROUFFICIO TECNICOOCONSULTAREILNOSTROSITOWEBALL’INDIRIZZO:
FORFURTHERINFORMATION AND/ORINSTRUCTIONSCONTACT OURTECHNICAL DEPARTMENTORCONSULTOUR WEBSITE:

ДЛЯПОЛУЧЕНИЯДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНОЙИНФОРМАЦИИ И/ИЛИ ИНСТРУКЦИЙ СВЯЗАТЬСЯСНАШИМТЕХНИЧЕСКИМОТДЕЛОМИЛИСМОТРИТЕНАШ КАТАЛОГ/ВЕБ-САЙТПОАДРЕСУ:
POURD’ULTÉRIEURESINFORMATIONSET/OU INSTRUCTIONSCONTACTERNOTREBUREAU TECHNIQUEOU CONSULTERNOTRESITEINTERNET ÀL'ADRESSE:
FÜRWEITEREINFORMATIONEN UND INSTRUKTIONEN KONTAKTIERENSIEUNSERETECHNISCHEABTEILUNGODERBESUCHENSIEUNSEREWEBSEITE:
PARAMAYORINFORMACIÓN Y/O INSTRUCCIONESCONTACTARSECONNUESTRAOFICINA TÉCNICAOCONSULTARENNUESTROSITIO WEBALADIRECCIÓN:

www.bugattivalves.it

NOTEDI SICUREZZA-WARNING- ЗАМЕЧАНИЯТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ-NOTESDESÛRETÉ- SICHERHEITSHINWEIS -NOTASDESEGURIDAD
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO - ASSEMBLYINSTRUCTIONS-ИНСТРУКЦИИ МОНТАЖА
INSTRUCTIONSDEMONTAGE - MONTAGEANLEITUNG - INSTRUCCIONESDEMONTAJE

NONTAGLIAREINCLINATO
NODIAGONAL ORANGLEDCUTS
НЕОБРЕЗАТЬПОДНАКЛОН
NEPASCOUPERINCLINÉ
NICHT SCHRÄGABSCHNEIDEN
NOCORTARENFORMAINCLINADA

ELIMINARE EVENTUALIBAVATUREESTERNEEDINTERNE
DEBURTHEEDGE
УДАЛИТЬ ВОЗМОЖНЫЕВНУТРЕННИЕИ ВНЕШНИЕ
ЗАУСЕНЦЫ
ÉLIMINER LESÉVENTUELLESBAVURESEXTÉRIEURESET
INTERNES
ENTFERNENSIEALLEINNEN / AUSSENSCHMUTZ–GRATE
ELIMINAR REBABASINTERNASYEXTERNAS

SVITAREPARZIALMENTE IL DADO DELRACCORDO(SOLODI ALCUNIFILETTI) PERPERMETTEREL’INSERIMENTODELTUBO.E’SCONSIGLIABI-
LESVITARECOMPLETAMENTE ILDADO. INSERIRENELRACCORDOLAPARTETAGLIATA ESBAVATA DELTUBOESPINGEREFINO ARAGGIUN-
GERELABATTUTA.

PARTIALLY UNSCREWTHENUTSOTHAT ONLY FEWTHREADSAREATTACHED AND THETUBEWILLSLIDEIN. IT ISADVISABLENOTTO UNSCREWTHE
NUT COMPLETELY. INSERTTHECUT AND DEBURREDEND OFTHETUBEINTO THEFITTING. PUSHUNTIL THETUBEREACHESTHESEAT OF THEFITTING.

ЧАСТИЧНООТВИНТИТЬГАЙКУ СОЕДИНЕНИЯ(ТОЛЬКО НАНЕСКОЛЬКОВИТКОВРЕЗЬБЫ)ДЛЯВОЗМОЖНОСТИ УСТАНОВКИ ТРУБЫ.НЕ
РЕКОМЕНДУЕТСЯПОЛНОСТЬЮ ОТВИНЧИВАТЬ ГАЙКУ. УСТАНОВИТЬ В СОЕДИНЕНИЕ ОТРЕЗАННУЮ ЧАСТЬ ТРУБЫБЕЗЗАУСЕНИЦ И
ПРОТОЛКНУТЬДОУПОРА.

DÉVISSERPARTIELLEMENTL’ECROUDURACCORD(SEULEMENTDEQUELQUESFILETS)POURPERMETTREL'INTRODUCTION DU TUBE.NEPASDÉVIS-
SERCOMPLÈTEMENT L’ÉCROU. INSÉRERLAPARTIE COUPÉEETBAVÉEDUTUBEDANS LERACCORDETPOUSSERJUSQU'ÀREJOINDRELABATTUE.

LÖSENSIEDIEMUTTER(EINIGEGEWINDEGÄNGEOFFEN LASSEN)DAMIT DASROHREINGEFÜGT WERDENKANN. VERSCHRAUBUNGBRAUCHT
NICHT DEMONTIERT WERDEN.GRADWINKLIG ABGESCHNITTENESROHRBISZUM ANSCHLAGIN DIEVERSCHRAUBUNGSTECKEN.

DESENROSCARPARCIALMENTELAPARTEMÓVIL DELEMPALME,(SOLOALGUNOSFILETES), PARAPERMITIRINSERTAREL TUBO.EVITARDESENRO-
SCARTOTALMENTE LA PARTEMOVIL DEL EMPALME. INSERTAR LA PARTECORTADA Y REBARBADADEL TUBO EN ELEMPALME Y EMPUJARLO
HASTAQUEELTUBOHAGATOPE.

AVVITAREIL DADOFINOALLAMASSIMACHIUSURA.NONESERCITAREULTERIOREFORZADOPOLACHIUSURAPERNONDANNEG-
GIARELAGUARNIZIONEECAUSAREPERDITE.
FIRMLYTIGHTENTHENUT. OVERTIGHTENING CANCAUSEPINCHINGOF THEO-RINGAND LEAKING.
ЗАВИНТИТЬГАЙКУ ДОУПОРА.НЕПРИЛАГАТЬДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНОЕУСИЛИЕПОСЛЕЗАВИНЧИВАНИЯДЛЯ
ПРЕДОТВРАЩЕНИЯПОВРЕЖДЕНИЯПРОКЛАДКИ ИУТЕЧЕК.
VISSERL’ÉCROUJUSQU'ÀLAFERMETURE.NEPAS EXERCERULTÉRIEUREFORCEAPRÈSLAFERMETUREPOURNEPAS ENDOMMA-
GERLEJOINTETCAUSERDESPERTES.
ÜBERWURFMUTTERMITSCHLÜSSELGUTANZIEHEN,KEINEGEWALTANWENDENUMNICHTDIEDICHTUNGEN ZUBESCHÄDIGEN.
ENROSCARLAPARTEMOVIL DELEMPALMEHASTA SUCIERREMÁXIMO. NOEJERCERFUERZASUPERIORDESPUÉSDELCIERRE
PARANODETERIORARELÓRINGYCAUSARFUGAS.

Non sollecitare la valvolamontata sull’impianto con carichi esterni. Non sottoporre la valvolaad urti o colpi che danneggino il buon funzionamento.Nonaprire
o
con connessionidi ingressoedi uscitaallineate lungo lo stessoasseper impedire che il prodotto lavori in condizioni chepotrebbero comprometterne la resistenzastrutturale.
chiudere la valvolain modo bruscoper evitareil colpo d’ariete.Nonsottoporre la valvolaa fonti di calorechenedanneggino il buon funzionamento. Montare la valvola

Donot stressthe valve tted to the systemwith external loads.Donot submit the valveto shocksor impacts whichmay impair its proper working.Donot suddenlyopenor
c
axisin order to preventthat the product operatesin conditionswhich mayaffect itsstructural resistance.
losethevalvein order to avoidanywater hammering. Donot exposethevalveto heat sources.Assemblethevalvewith inlet and outlet connectionsaligned on the same

Не подвергать внешней нагрузке клапан, монтированный на установке. Не допускать ударов или толчков на клапан, которые сказываются на
соответствующем функционировании. Не открывать или закрывать клапан резким образом для предотвращения гидравлического удара. Не
подвергать клапан воздействиюисточников тепла,что можетсказатьсянафункционировании. Монтировать кран с соединенияминавходеи выходе,
выровненныминаодной оси, в целяхпредупреждения функционированиякрана при условиях,которые могли быотрицательно сказатьсянаего структурной прочности.
Nepassolliciter la vannemontée surl’installation avecdespoids extérieurs.Nepassoumettre la vanne àdesheurtesou descoupsqui endommagent le bon fonctionne-
ment. Nepasouvrir et fermer la vanne enmode brusquepour éviter le coupdepression.Nepassoumettre la vanne à dessourcesdechaleur qui enendommagent le bon
fonctionnement. Assemblerla soupapeaveclesconnexionsd’entrée et desortie alignéessur lemêmeaxeafin d’empêcherqueleproduit opèreen conditionsqui pourraient
encompromettre la résistancestructurale.
Schützen

conexionesde entraday salidaalineadasa lo largo del mismoeje para impedir que el dispositivo trabaje en condicionesque podrían comprometer la resistenciade suestructura.

Sieden Kugelhahn vor äusserenEinwirkungen. UnterlassenSieStösse/Schlägeauf den Kugelhahn welche die Funktion beeinträchtigen können. Das
zeaus.Monte la válvula con

No esfuercelasválvulas empotradas al sistema concargasexternas.No sometalas válvulas a golpeso impactos que puedan perjudicar sunormal funcionamiento. No
abra ni cierre lasválvulasbruscamente para evitar el golpedeariete. Noexponga lasválvulasa fuentesde calor quedañensu
undAuslassanschlüssenaufderselbenAchsefluchtgerecht einbauen, umzuvermeiden,dassdasProdukt unter Bedingungen betätigt wird, die seinestrukturelle Beständigkeit
beeinträchtigenkönnten.

buenfuncionamiento. DasVentil mit denEin-
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0BUGATT 
The Buyer 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of articles 1341 and following of the Italian Civil 

Code the following articles shall be considered as expressly approved: 6) Delivery Date; 7) 

Force Majeure; 9) Warranty; 10) Responsibility; 13) Competent Court 

The Buyer 

YALVOSANrTARIA BUGATTI S.P.A. 

'lr\a l&eO, 3 

25045 CASTEGNATO (BS) 
Italia 

Tel. +39 030 2722361 r.a. 
Fax +39 030 2140318 
w,,w, t>ugattivalves.lt 
,otoCtoooattwalvea ii 

� $0C1&.le: € 5.500.000 , ..... 

CF.• RI. Brellc,a: 0027828()177 
P. IVA: ITC0278280177 


